value (assets and
liabilities) of derivatives
valued on the basis of
non-observable inputs.

US power prices are
the most significant
non-observable input.
The non-observable
US power prices used
as basis for the market
values as of 31 March
2019 are illustrated in
the graph to the left.

The table shows the market value related to the non-observable input
for the stated period and sensitivity per power price index. The sensitivity
illustrates the impact on the market value as of 31 March 2019 if the
non-observable price increases/decreases by 10%. The most critical
non-observable input is US power prices in the period 2023-2033. If power
prices as of 31 March 2019 increased/decreased by 10%, the market value
would decrease/increase by DKK 312 million. The sensitivity analysis is
presented on the different US power price areas in the table below.

The graph shows the US power prices in the period
where prices are not observable, and which we
have used as basis for calculating market values as
of 31 March 2019.

12. Fair value measurement

2018
Market value at 1 January (157)

Net changes in market value 784

Market value at 31 March 627

Non-observable inputs per commodity
price input, DKKm 2019 2018
US power prices 344 -

Other power prices 19 475

Gas prices 148 152

Total 511 627

Sensitivity of non-observable inputs, DKKm Sensitivity
Non-observable inputs Market value +10% -10%

ERCOT North real time, 2027-2033 48 (148) 148

ERCOT North day ahead, 2027-2032 (61) (64) 64

ERCOT West day ahead, 2023-2025 (59) (31) 31

ERCOT West real time, 2027-2030 (13) (14) 14

SPP North real time, 2024-2032 (179) (55) 55

Total (264) (312) 312

Non-observable inputs, US power prices

Derivatives valued on the basis of non-observable input
DKKm 2019
Market value at 1 January (2,458)

Value adjustments through profit or loss 150

Value adjustments through other comprehensive income 1,081

Sales/redemptions (111)

Purchase/issues 24

Market value at 31 March before deferred gain/loss (1,314)

Deferred loss at initial recognition 1,825

Market value at 31 March 511

34— Interim financial report — Q1 2019 Consolidated financial statements

Interest-bearing net debt totalled DKK 9,111 million
as of 31 March 2019, which was an increase of